


CHASSIS

POWER SUPPLY
MUSIC POWER

EHT
MAX BEAM CURRENT
PICTURE TUBE

ANTENNA INPUT

TUNER

TUNING SYSTEM
PROGRAM PRESELECTION
EXTERNAL INJOUTPUTS

RECEPTION STANDARD
TELETEXT

GENERAL FEATURES

- Series PC100 "cold" modular type electrically

separated from mains
- 220V +/- 10%, 50/60Hz

- 20 + 20 Watt
2 Loudspeakers 4 Ohm

- 29 KV
- 1,4 mA

- 25" FLAT (765/368)
28" MP (765/384)
29" SUPERFLAT (765/325)

- 75 Ohm DIN 45325-2
- Varicap type with hyperband

- Electronic frequency synthesis type and On-Screen-Display

- 90 storable programs

- Headphone Jack

Audio/Video frontal input (cinch socket)
2 Peritelevision (SCART) connection type EN 50048

Cinch socket for audio output
-C.C.LR. PALB-G
- 100PG, TOP, FLOF




SAFETY NOTE

-Do not accidentally touch that part of chassis supply not electrically separated from mains.

-Do not install, remove, or handle the picture tube unless shatter-proof goggles are worn and
install, remove or handle only after having kept away people not so equipped |

-Before returning a serviced receiver to the customer, the service technician must thoroughly test
the unit to be certain that it is completely safe to operate without danger of electrical shock, and
be sure that no protective device built into the set by the manufacturer has become defective or
inadvertently defected during servicing.

Therefore following checks are recommended:

-Insulation. Resistance should not be less than 2M Ohm at 500 V DC between the mains poles
and any accessible metal parts.

-High voltage. High voltage should not be kept higher than the rated value indicated on the

receiver's back panel. Operating at higher voltage may cause failure of the picture tube or of
high voltage supply.

Furthermore, in no case whatsoever must the electrical circuit providing the EHT be altered so as

to prevent wrong voltage values from causing ionizating radiations above those allowed by
International Standards.

ACCESS TO INTERNAL COMPONENTS

To remove the back panel:

- Unscrew A screws.

- Pull the bottom part of the back panel and remove it.
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MAIN CHASSIS REMOVAL
_ To remove the chassis press the tags B towards the hand sides of the cabinet and at the same

time pull out the chassis.
- To insert the chassis plug it into the appropriate guides and press it till will be locked by the
tags B.

MAIN COMPONENTS

PC100- Multifunctional chassis including following functional units:

a) Tuning circuit (§T9293)

b) Vertical deflection (TDA8350)

¢) Horizontal deflection (TDA8143 - T301)

d) Switch-mode power supply (TEA2261 - T401)

) 5V and 12V switching circuit (TDA8133A)

f) Audio output circuit (TDA7262 - TDA2822M for headphone)
g) Luminance and chrominance circuit (TDA8376)

h) Video selector (TEA6415C)

1) Audio selector (TEA6422)

PCBS plugged on chassis

FL2472/84 CATV RF unit p.c.b. (38,9 MHz video IF; 33,4 MHz audio IF)
PC101 IF module

PC102 Peritelevision (SCART 2) circuit

PC104 Teletext decoder

PC105 Comb Filter + CTI module (only 765/325)
PC108 CTI circuit (only 765/368 and 765/384)
PC175 Low power stand-by



PCBS plugged off chassis
CRT p.c.b. with video output stages

ICS used and relevant functions

Schematic ref.  Type P.c.B. Electronic Functions

Cll ST92T93 PC100  Tuning Microcomputer with On-Screen-Display
CI2 ST24C08-B1  PC100  Non volatile memory

Ci3 MC34064P PC100  Reset for puP

CI 102 TDA4665 PC100  Delay line

CI 103 TDAS8395 - PC100  Secam decoder

CI 301 TDAR143 PC100  Horizontal output amplifier
CI1 401 TEA2261 PC100  Switch-mode oscillator and control
CI 402 TDASI38A PC100 5V and 12V stabilizer

CI 403 7808 PC100 8V stabilizer

CI 501 MC44131 PC100  Audio decoder

CI 502 TDA7262 PC100 L & R audio output amplifier
CI 503 TDA2822M PC100  Audio amplifier for headphone
CI 601 TDA8350 PC100  Vertical output amplifier

CI 901 TEA6422 PC100  Audio selector.

CI 902 TEA6415C PC100  Video input selector

C1903 TDAB376 PC100  Video decoder -

CI701 TEAS5101A RGB output amplifier

CIl TPU3040 PC104  Teletext decoder

Ci2 TC514100 PC104  RAM for teletext

CI 151 TDA4566 PC108 CTI

CI 200 TDA3857 PC101  Audio demodulator

CI 201 TDAS8349A-4 PCI01  Video demodulator

CI 631 TDA4566 PC105 CTI

Cl 634 MC141625A PC105  Comb filter

CI 635 MC44144D PC105  Comb filter

Transistors used and relevant functions

Schematic Ref. Type P.c.B. Electronic functions

T1 BC848B PC100  Horizontal pulse amplifier
T2 BC848B PCI100  Vertical pulse amplifier

T 301 S2000AF PC100  Horizontal output amplifier
T 401 MIF18008 PC100  Switch-mode transistor switch
T501 | BCB858B PC100  Audio amplifier

T 503 BC858B PC100  Audio amplifier

T 504 BC848B PC100  Muting audio

T 505 BC847B PC100  Muting audio

T 701 BC558B Red output amplifier

T 702 BC558B Green output amplifier

T 703 BC558B Blu output amplifier

T 901 BC858B PC100

T 902 BC3858B PC100

T 903 BCB848B PC100

T 904 BC848B PC100  Emitter follower

T 905 BC635 PC100  Emitter follower

T 951 BC548B PC102  Video amplifier

T 952 BC327/25 PC102  Video amplifier
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ADJUSTMENT P’ROCEDURE FOR PC100 CHASSIS

Power Supply
Operating conditions: - Contrast and Brightness to minimum level (I beam = 0).
Operations: - Adjust P401 for 155V £ 0,5 V on TP7.

Video and Audio IF
Operating conditions: - Apply a intermediate frequency (IF) signal to the SAW filter and adjust
L505 for the better video response on TP14.
Operations: - Adj‘ust 1204 (5,5 MHz trap) for minimum 5,5 signal on TP14.
- Adjust L200 for minimum video signal on TPS.
- Adjust L202 (5,5 MHz) and L201 (5,74 MHz) for maximum output,
respectively on TP4 and TP6.
- Adjust L501 (carrier wave at 54,7 kHz) for maximum sighal on TP81.

Top AGC
Tune a band III channel with an 1 mV amplitude and adjust P200 for 8,5V £ 0,2V on TP6O.

SERVICE MODE

All adjustment related to geometry and video amplifier are carried out with remote control in
"Service” mode. To enter "Service” mode switch-on the CTV set, push, at the same moment,
V+/V- push buttons on the CTV front panel and the switch-off pushbutton of the remote control;
on the screen will be displayed the register to be set and the relevant value. Selection of the
function to be adjusted can be made with P+ and P- pushbuttons and adjustment can be made
with Vol+ and Vol- pushbuttons. To memorise adjustments, push [-] button of remote control.

REGISTER

e ] ~
No Name Value

|
NN

000 SBL 000 001100100010

Geometry Adjustments

Operating conditions: - tune a channel with a test pattern signal and pre-adjust focusing and G2.
- Adjust colour saturation, contrast and brightness to obtain normal picture.
- Enter "Service mode" as already explained.

Operations: - Set-in the "Vertical Blanking" setting to 001 the of 000 SBL register.



- Adjust the blanking vertical position in the center of the screen adjusting
value of register 001 VSH.

- Adjust "Vertical Slope" (003 VS) till the central line of the "circle" is
visible for an half.

- Ger-out from "Service Blanking " setting the 000 SBL register to 000.

- Adjust vertical amplitude (002 VA) and linearity (004 SC).

- Adjust parabola amplitude (006 PW) and "corner correction” (007 CP).

- Adjust "horizontal position" (009 HS), "horizontal amplitude" (005 EW)
and "trapezoidal correction” (008 TC).

- Memorise adjustments pushing [] button of the remote control.

Video Amplifier Adjustments

Carry out following adjustments after deflections adjustments (geometry); set as to be switched-

on for 15-20 min. before adjustments.

Operating conditions: - Set tuned on white/black picture and Contrast and brightness at minimum

Operations:

Focus Adjustment

setting.

- Select the higher cut-off pulse on video vertical blanking (among TP53 -
TP54 - TPSS) and adjust it to 140Vp¢ with G2 potentiometer on EHT
transformer.

chi
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CHI 50 V/dwv MTB 100us

- Adjust Brightness and Contrast for a normal picture.

- Enter the "Service” mode and control that the value of the Red gain (011
WPR) reach 040. |

- Adjust the Green gain (012 WPG) and Blue gain (013 WPB) till white
reach desired tonality. )

- Memorise adjustments pushing [] button of the remote control.

Adjust focus voltage, adjusting related potentiometer of the EHT transformer, to obtain best
focusing of picture on the entire screen.



MODELS:

a.

765/325 85506400x *

765/368 85506240x *

765/384 85506300x

Ass'y Code Description PK ajbjc
Number
PC100 805260000 Main chassis Q9F °
PC100 805255000 Main chassis 09C *
PC100 805256000 Main chassis 09A ®
PC101 804803002 IF module 0P |*l°*}°®
PC102 804827004 "Scart 2" module 05B  [**|*
PC104 804862104 Teletext Decoder 06T *1°1°
PC105 805158002 CTi + Comb-filter module 07C °
PC108 804883000 CTl module 05R *|°
PC175 805212000 Low power stand-by module 06P  (*[°*!(°
ST5 - 792463000 Remote control 0BF °l1®1l°
712141000 29" 108° Picture tube 0gL ®
712156000 25" 110° Picture tube 09C ¢
712111000 28" 110° Picture tube 09E ®
804221000 Degaussing coil 05E  |{*
805143000 Degaussing coil | 05C *
805144000 Degaussing coil 05C ¢
732121000 4 ohm Loudspeaker 05H  |*1°|°
752012000 Battery 1,5v (2 pieces) 02M  {*|°*|*
692071100 Supply cable 04S  |*|*|*
469140000 Owner's manual 03N *l1®°

© * Technical code of TV model findable on the back cover.
The last not significative number can be change.
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Ref.

PC101
PCcl02
PC104
PC105

C-2-509-546
Cc-103-109

c-121-137-
435-604
Cc-123-127~
510-536-537~
552-915
C-133-513~-
514-521-522~
916-917
c-303

C-304
Cc-305
C-306-312
c-307-322-710
C-309
c-310
c-311
c-321
c-401
C-402
c-407

C-409-523~
524-538-539~
912

c~-411

c-414

C-415

c-419

c-421
C-423-426-437
C-424-601
c-427

C-429
C-433-438-442
C-~436
C-5-439-907
C-502-530
C-505

C-534
C~540-543
C-544

C-545

Cc-602

Code Number

805260000
804803002
804827004
804862104
805158002
512175000
930073665

930073161

930071451
930073468

512278000
930074042
512275000
532156000
930072109
532486000
930073145
532375000
930072962
930072229
930073653
512308000
930074048

930073163
512305000
532245000
930072138
930070834
522647000
930072983
512214000
512169000
$30073743
532446000
512115000
930073167
930073663
512243000

.930073427

512246000
930070824
512300000

Description

MAIN CHASSIS PC1l00
IF MODULE

SCART 2 BOARD
TELETEXT DECODER
CTI MODULE
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CEN'220U M 16V ->
CEN'47U M 16V ->
CEN'1U0Q M 100V
CEN'100U M 25V ->
CEN'10U M 63V +>
CEN'2200 M 25V +>
CFN'47N K 63V

CRB 220U M I.R.16V 1050
CPM 560N J 250VP225
CEN'2U2 M 250V +>
CTS 12N J 2KV 22.5
CTS 27N J 630V/1KV
CTS 2N7 J 2KV P225
CPM 680N K 250VP225
CFS 470N M 275vVca
CMM 47N K 630V P15
CEF 2200 M 400V D25
CFN'220N K 63V
CEN'2U2 M 63V +>
CEN'330U M 25V ->
CTS 1N5 J 1,5KV 15
CCs 2N2 M 400/4RV
CRA 100U M 250V1050
CCN'270P M 1KV 2B4
CRB 1000U M 25V

CRB 2200U M 16v

CRB 2200U M 35V SUB.
CEN'47U M 25V +>
CTS 220P J 1KV6
CEN'22U M 16V +>
CEN' 4U7 M 63V +>
CEN'4U7 M 63V ->
CRB 33000 M 35V T=5
CRB 1000U M 35v
CEN'470U M 16V ->
CEN'220U0 M 16V +>
CEN'100U M 63V ->

P.K.

oep
058
cer
07¢C
01lL
O1F
O1iF

GlcG

0lG

oM
O1F
01v
022
01lpP
02F
026G
02L
02U
022
01N
0scC
01N

OlE
01z
02K
02M
039
01L
02E
02K
03¢
O1F
02D
01F
OlF
01E
03N

"02H

01s
o1iL
012



Ref.

C-315-515~
516-610
C-667

Cc~-704
c-706
c-712
c-713
c-714
Cc-715

C-8-11-533-

551
Cc-922-923-
925-926
c417

CH-1-301-902

CH-302
CH-303
CH-404
CH-405
CH-501
CH-601
CH-901
CIi-1

CI-2

CI-3

CI-102
CI-103
CI-301
CI-401
CI-402
CI-403
CI-501
CI-502
CI-503
CcI-601
CI-701
CcI-901
CI-902
CI-S03

D-1-502~505

D-2~7-102-

103-104-105~-
409-501-503-
504-701-702-

703
D-303-306~
601-602
D-304
D-305

D-401-402-

403-404-704

Code Number

532276000

830072127
512290000
930073506
522625000
930072241
532329000
930073@33
930073747

512276000

512233000
930071276
930071316
612699000
612665000
612680000
612479000
612555000
930072106
931590079
931520078

592835000

592986000
592899000
592783000
592679000
592834000
592984000
592787000
582788000
592644000
592900000
592647000
592985000
592792000
592901000
930074457
582243000

930074085

930070797
582186000
930074478

Description

CFN'100N

R

CFN'1U0
CEN'22U
CMM 100N
CAT 2N2
CFN'4N7
CMM 22N
CRA 10U
CEN'100U

o3 ®"R )" X R X R

CEN'10U

=

CEN'47U
BNA-10UH K
BLI X DEF.1100
BPO 920UH 7%
BNA-2,2UH K
BCH 39UH K
BNA~-15UH K
BCH 15MH  15%
BNA-22UH J

=

63V

50V

16V ->
250V P10
2KV

63V
250VP7,5
250V

25v +>
63V ->

I.R.50V +>

P=5

E/W

CI ST92T93J9B1 OTP DIP42

CI ST24C08-B1
CI MC34064P
CI TDA4665

CI TDA8395

CI TDA8143

CI TEA2261

CI TDA8138A (HEPTAWATT)

CI 78M0O8CX
CI MC44131
CI TDA7262
CI TDA2822M
CI TDAS8350
CI TEAS5101A
CI TER6422
CI TEA6415C
CI TDAB376
DSC-1N4148
DCM.LL4148/F

0.5A sQT82

SOT141BEC

DIP20

DSC-BA157 VR400 IF1/9A

DRV BY228 VR1500IF5/10Aa
DRV BYWSS5C VR600 IF3/70A
DSR-1N4006 IFSM 50A
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O1H

02K
O1E
01Q
0lp
O1H
01M
01z
olc

O1lF

02B
01¢Q
03R
04B
o1p
02D
01lp
03N
01N
06U
04L
03Aa
04G
04z
03s
04B
03s
oz2v
O5M
04L
03a
04K
04B
04H
04H
06G
01B
01D

OlF

o2L
02G
OlE



Ref.

D-411
D-412
D-413
D-414-415
D-416
DL-1
DT-401
Dz-401
DZ-402
DZ-601
F-401
I-401

CN1-CN4-CN9-
CN33 (CN9-33
FOR PIP)
CN34 -CN35

CN42-CN951
IR-1

TS1

CN28 CN29
CN43
L-501
P-401

FOR F-401
FOR DL-1
PO-401
PR-3

PR-4

PR-6

PR1

psS-1

Q-1

Q-101
Q-102
Q-501
Q-632

R-30-31-101-
105-108-109-
429-515-602
R-301

R-304
R-305
R-307
R-308
R-309
R-317

R-318-406-
416-421-726

Code Number

582257000
582258000
582179000
582219000
582259000
582221000
572328000
582254000
930070796
582293000
652035000
672098000
682615000

682586000
682692000
792295100
672115000
682438000
€82613000
612618000
552281000
930076491
483147100
543138000
682766000
682765000
682675000
682502000
930702205
792297000
792451000
792452000
792255000
792213000
830070342

544263000
542929000
544243000
544230000
544231000
930071145
543131000
930070121

Description

DSR~1N4934

DRV MUR4100E

DRV-BYV95C VR600 I1,5/35A
DRV-BYV27/100 I=2A
DRV MUR415

DLD LED D=3 GREEN/RED
TDC=DTC143EK-146 SOT23
DZE~ZPD3VO

CI -ZTK33Aa 30-32V
DZE~ZPY36

FUSE 2A T 250V 5X20

POWER SWITCH SH RB4A/120A-

3 WAYS CONNECTOR

5 WAYS CONNECTOR P=2,5 MINI

7 WAYS CONNECTOR P2 M

INFRARED RECEIVER LTM-9034A
FRONT TACT SWITCH (KEYBOARD)
8 WAYS CONNECTCR P=2,5 WH8D-1

5 WAYS CONNECTOR

BSC 54,7KHZ 7X7 DM9006SC
PTO 470R J 0,1W PS5
POR 6,32 250V P=22,5
LED SUPPORT

PTC 260VRMS I.MIN.>6A

HEADPHONE AU/VI 3V H6,5 RCA

SOCKET S-VHS 4 WAYS
SOCKET CHINC HI-FI

PRJ STEREO DI3.5MM
SCART SOCKET .EN50049

8MHZ QUARTZ HC49/U (20PF)
3579,545KHZ HC49/U
4433,619KHZ QUARTZ HC49/U
437KHZ FILTER CSB437
17734.47KHZ QURRTZ P5 T=5

RFU-4R7 J 0, 3w
RSM-R1 J 1w

RPM 27R J 2w
RSM-10R J 1w

RPA 4R7 J SWP15H15
RPA 6K8 J SWP15H15
RFU 1K5 J 1w
RFU-8R2 J 0,5W
RFU-R10 K 0,4W
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01K
03D
oir
oz2F
02¢G
026G
01N
01D
02H
01G
01M
032
01K

01F
01N
04E
03R
01L
01L
02N
01z
01H
01K
03M
03R
04B
03G
03P
02N
03¢
03N
03N
02T
03H
01K

01K
O1H
01G
029Q
02s
01U
01Q
OIN



Ref.

R-401
R—-403

" R-408-321

R-409
R-412
R-413
R-414
R-415

R-418-707-
709-711
R-424

R-425
R-428

R-541-728-602

R-601
R-613
R-732
CN19
CN23
CN31
CN37
CN39
CN8

T-1-2-504-
503-904
T-301
T-401

T-501-503~
901-902

T-701-702-703

T-905
T-505
TR-301
TR-401
TR-402
TRC1
TUNER
FOR CI.-2

TOTAL ASSY

PC101
PC102
PC104
pPC108
c-103~10¢%

c-1231-137-
435-604

Code Number

543915000
544450000
544445000
544462000
544302000
930071086
542468000
930070416
543721000

543089000
544225000
544184000
543061000
543879000
930071242
542370000
682151000
682614000
682678000
682688000
682689000
682153000
572282000

572280000
572312000
572294000

930071230
572235000
572264000
632095000
612648000
622155000
682598200
882239000
$30701036

805255000
882239000
804803002
804827004
804862104
804883000
930073665
930073161

Description

RFA 4R7 K 4w

RPM—-6R8 J 2W

RSC—4R7 J 1w

RPA 1KO J 10w T=25
RSM R22 J 2W

RAI 10M J 1w

RPM 150R J 2W

RPM 27K J 2W

RPM 39K G A

RPM 270K J 2W

RPM 15R J 2W

RSM-22R J 1w

RFU-10R J 0,3wW

RPM R47 K 2W

RPM-10R J 2W
RFU~-100R J 0,3w

3 WAYS CONNECTOR P5 M

2 WAYS CONNECTOR P2 M

2 WAYS CONNECTOR P7,62M V

2 WAYS CONNECTOR P2,5M L.V
4 WAYS CONNECTOR P2,5M \Y
4 WAYS CONNECTOR P5 M v
TNC BC848/B NPN 1K
TR S2000AF

TR MJF18008 NPN

TNC BCB58B PNP 3K
TRN'BC558B PNP EM.>
TRN'BC635 NPN BA.>
TNC=BC847B NPN 1F

EHT TRANSFORMER

BFR 2X28MH +/-30%T
SWITCH MODE

CRT SOCKET (B10~-277)
TUNER UNIT

8 PIN CI SOCKET P2.54

TE. TESI +CTI TSL. PC1l00
TUNER UNIT

IF BOARD

SCART 2 BOARD

TELETEXT DECODER

VIDEO CTI FOR TESI
CEN'47U0 M lev ->
CEN'1UO M 100V +>
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P.K.

02M
01M
01N
03B
01T
02¢
O1H
O1E
01M

01M
01L
01H
01K
G1luU
01s
oir
O1H
O1lH
02H
olL
01M
01K
0lc

04D
04Aa
O1lF

01D
01M
O1lE
06L
04D
056G
03¢Q
06Q
01K

06Q
06P
05B
06T
OS5R
01F
0lG



Ref.

c-123-127~
510-536-537—
552-601-915
Cc-133-513-
514-521-522-
916-917
C~2-509-545-~
546

Cc-303

c-304

Cc-305
c—-306-321
c-307-322-710
c-309

c-310

c-312

c-401

Cc-402

c~407

C-409-523-
524-538-539~
912

c-411

c-414
C-415
c-419
c-421
C-423-426-437
C-424
Cc-427
Cc-429
C-433-438-442
c-436

C-5-439-507-
704
C~-502-505-530

C-534
C-540-543
C-544
c-602
C-315-515~-
516-610
Cc-706
c-712
c-713
c-714
Cc-715

C-8-11-533~
551
C-922-923~
925-926
c417

Code Number

930071451
930073468

512175000

512278000
930074042
512275000
532127000
930072109
532421000
532383000
930072962
930072229
930073653
512307000
930074048

930073163
512305000
532245000
930072138
930070834
522647000
930072983
512214000
512169000
930073743
532446000
512115000

930073663
512243000
930073427
512246000
512300000
532276000

930073506
522625000
930072241
532329000
930073833
930073747

512276000

512233000

Description

CEN'100U
CEN'10U

CEN'220U

CEN'220U
CFN'47N
CRB 220U
CPM 470N
CEN'2U2
CTS 11N2
CTS 22N
CPM 680N
CFS 470N
CMM 47N
CEF 150U
CFN'220N

CEN'2U2
CEN'3300U
CTS 1N5
CCS 2N2
CRA 100U
CCN'270P
CRB 1000U
CRB 2200U
CRB 2200U
CEN'470
CTS 220P
CEN'22U
CEN'4U7
CRB 33000
CRB 1000U
CEN'470U
CEN'100U
CFN'100N

CMM 100N

" CAT 2N2

CFN'4N7
CMM 22N
CRA 10U
CEN'100U

CEN'10U

CEN'47U
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®m R OR OZ R 4 g 2 g xR X

2 4 X 2 R X BB R 4R X

B OR R AR R T R N X 2B B X

25V ->

63V +>
iev
25V +>
63V
I.R.16V 1050
250VP225
250V
2KV 22.5
1KV P225
250VP225
275vVCa
630V P15
400V D25
63V
63V +>
25V ->
1,5KV 15
400 /4KV
250v1050
1KV 2B4
25V
lev
35V SUB.
25V +>
1KV6E
lev +>
63V ->
35V T=5
35V
lev ->
63V ->
63V
250V P10
2KV
63V
250vpP7,5
250V
258V +>
63V ->

I.R.50V +>

011G

01G

0lL

O1M
O1F
olv
02s
c1lp
02s
O2R
02U
022
OlN
04K
O1N

01E
012
02K
0o2M
0390
o1L
02E
02K
03G
01F
02D
O1lF

O1lF
03N
O2H
01s
012
O1H

01Q
01p
01H
O1M
01z
01G

o1F

02B



Ref.

CH-1-301-802

CH-302
CH-303
CH-404
CH-405
CH-501
CH-601
Ci-1

CIi-2

CI-3

CI-102
CI-103
CI-301
CI-401
CI1-402
CI-403
CI-501
CI-502
CI~503
CI-601
CI-701
CI-901
CI-902
CI-903

CN1-CN4-CN9-

CN33

D-1-502-505

D-2-102-103-
104-105-409-
501-503-504-
701~702-703

D~-303-306~
601-602
D-304

D-305
D~401-402~-

403~404~-704

D~-411
D~412
D~-413
D~414-415
D~416
DL-1
DT-401
DZ-401
DzZ-402
DZ-601
F-401
I-401

Code Mumber

930071276
612656000
612527000
612665000
612680000
612479000
612555000
931590079
931590078
592835000
592986000
592899000
592783000
592679000
592834000
592984000
592788000
592787000
592644000
592900000
592647000
592985000
592792000
592901000
682615000

930074457
582243000

930074085

930070797
582186000
930074478

582257000
582258000
582179000
582219000
582259000
582221000
572328000
582294000
930070796
582289000
652035000
672098000

Description

BNA-10UH K

BLI X DEF.1100 704237/90
BPO 1,6 MH 7%

BNA-2,2UH K

BCH 39UH K P=5
BNA-15UH K

BCH 15MH 15% E/W

CI ST92T93J9B1 OTP DIP42
CI ST24C08-B1

CI  MC34064P

CI TDA4665

CI TDA8395S

CI TDA8143

CI TEA2261

CI TDA8138A (HEPTAWATT)

CI 78M08cX 0.5A sS0T82
CI TDA7262

CI MC44131

CI TDA2822M

CI TDA8350 SOT141BEC

CI TEAS5101a

CI TERA6422

CI TEA6415C DIP20
CI TDA8376

3 WAYS CONNECTOR P2 M V

DSC-1N4148
DCM.LL4148/F IN REEL

DSC-BA157 VR400 IF1/9A

DRV BY228 VR1500IFS5/10A
DRV BYW95C VR600 IF3/70A
DSR-1N4006 IFSM 50A

DSR-1N4934

DRV MUR4100E

DRV-BYV9SC VR600 I1,5/35a
DRV~BYV27/100 I=2A
DRV MUR415

DLD LED D=3 GREEN/RED
TDC=DTC143EK~146 SOT23
DZE-ZPD3VO

CI -ZTK33A 30-32V
DZE-ZPY33

FUSE 2R T 250V 5X20

POWER SWITCH RB4A/120A-250VAC

15

01Q
G3s
Q3T
01p
02D
oip
03N
06U
04L
03a
04G
042z
03s
04B
03s
o2v
04L
05M
03a
04K
048
04H
04H
066G
01K

01B
01D

O1F

o2L
02G
OlE

01K
03D
o1t
02F
02G
026G
O1lN
0lp
O2H
0lG
O1M
03z



Ref.

CN34 CN35
CN42

IR-1

TS1

CN28 CN29
CN43
L-200
L-201-202
L-204
L-205
L-429%
L-501
P-200
P-401
FOR F-401
FOR DL-1
PO-401
PR-6
PR-1
PR-3

PR4

PS-1

Q-1
Q-101
Q-102
Q-501

R-30-31-101-
105-108-109-
515-541-901A

R-301
R-304
R-305
R-307
R-308
R-30¢%
R-317
R-318
R-401
R-403

R-406-416-613
R-408 R-321

R-409
R-412
R-413
R-414
R-415

Code Number

.682586000

682692000
792295100
672115000
682438000
682613000
612697000
612696000
612669000
612668000
930072106
612618000
552245000
552281000
930076491
483147100
543138000
682675000
682502000
682766000
682765000
930702205
792297000
792451000
792452000
792255000
930070342

544263000
542929000
544243000
544230000
544231000
930071145
543131000
544222000
543915000
544450000
930070121
544445000
544462000

544302000

930071086
542468000
930070416

Description

5 WAYS CONNECTOR P=2,5 MINI

7 WAYS CONNECTOR P2 M

INFRARED RECEIVER LTM-S034A
FRONT TACT SWITCH (KEIBOARD)

\

8 WAYS CONNECTOR P=2,5 WHS8D-1

5 WAYS CONNECTOR P2 M

BSE 38,9M 7X7 DSG-3004
BSE 5,62M 7X7 DSG-3005
BSE 7X7 5,5MHZ TRAPP.
BSE 7X7 38,9MHZ

BNA-22UH J

BSC 54,7KHZ 7X7 DMS9006sC
PTO 4K7 M 0,1w v
PTO 470R J 0,1Ww PS5
POR 6,3R 250V p=22,5
LED SUPPORT

PTC 260VRMS I.MIN.>6A
CINCH SOCKET HI-FI

JACK SOCKET STEREO DI3.5MM
JACK SOCKET AU/VI 3V H6,5 RCA

SOCKET S~VHS 4VIE

SCART SOCKET EN50049

8MHZ QUARTZ HC49/U (20PF)
3579,545KHZ QUARTZ HC49/U
4433,619KHZ QUARTZ HC49/U
437KHZ FILTER CSB437

RFU-4R7 J 0,3w
RSM-R1 J 1w

RPM 27R J 2W
RSM-10R J 1w

RPA 4R7 J SWP15H15
RPA 6K8 J SWP1S5H15
RFU 1K5 J 1w
RFU~8R2 J 0,5W
RSM-1R5 J 1w

RFA 4R7 K aw
RPM~6R8 J 2w
RFU-R10 K 0,4w
RSC-4R7 J 1w

RPA 1KO J 10W T=25
RSM R22 J 2w

RAI 10M J iw

RPM 150R J 2w

RPM 27K J 2w

16

\Y

O1F
01N
04E
03R
01L
01L
02X
02K
02N
02P
01N
02N
01z
01z
01H
01K
03M
03G
03P
03R
04B
02N
03cC
03N
03N
02T
01K

01K
O01H
01G
02Q
02s

. 01U

01Q
01P
02M
01M
01N
02¢
03B
01T
02¢
01H
01E



Ref.

R-419-707-
705~711
R-424

R~-425
R-428
R-601
R-602-728
R-726
R-732
R-902A
REF. CN27
REF. CN5
CN 19
CN23

CN31

CN37

CN39

CN8

T-1-2-504-
903-904
T-301
T-401

T-501-503-
901-902

T-701-702-703

T-905
T-505
TR-301
TR-401
TR-402
TRC-1
FOR CI-2

TOTAL ASSY

PC101

PCl02

PC104
PC108
c-103-109

c-121-137-
435-604
Cc-123~127~
215-510-536~
537-552-915
Cc-133-513-
514-521-522~
916-917-204
C-2-509-545~
546

Cc-303

Code Number

543721000

543089000
544225000
544184000
543879000
543061000
542307000
542370000
543644000
682728000
682690000
682151000
682614000
682678000
682688000
682689000

682153000
572282000

572280000
572312000
572294000

930071230
572239000
572264000
632078100
612648000
622137000
682598200

930701036

805256000
882239000
804803002
804827004
804862104
804883000
930073665
930070828

930071451

930073468

512175000

512278000

Description

RPM 39K G 2W

RPM 270K J 2W

RPM 15R J 2W

RSM-22R J 1w

RPM R47 K 2W

RFU~-10R J 0,3W
RFU-1RO J 0, 4w
RFU~-100R J 0,3wW
RFU-15R J 0,3w

20 WAYS CONNECTOR P2.5M

9 WAYS CONNECTOR P2 M \Y
3 WAYS CONNECTOR P5 M v
2 WAYS CONNECTOR P2 M v
2 WAYS CONNECTOR P7,62M V

2 WAYS CONNECTOR P2,5M L.V
4 WAYS CONNECTOR CP2,5M V
RIT-CS

4 WAYS CONNECTOR PS5 M V
TNC=BC848/B NPN 1K

TR S2000AF

TR MJF18008 NPN
TNC=BC858B PNP 3K
TRN'BC558B PNP EM.>
TRN'BC635 NPN BA.>
TNC=BC847B NPN 1F

EHT TRANSFORMER
BFR 2X28MH +/-30%

SWITCH MODE TRANSFORMER

CRT SOCKET

(B10-277)
8 PIN CI SOCKET

P2.5

4

TE. TESI 29KV + CTI PC1l00

TUNER UNIT
IF MODULE

SCART 2 BOARD
TELETEXT DECODER

CTI MODULE
CEN'47U
CEN'1U0

==

CEN'100U M
CEN' 10U M

CEN'220U

<4

CEN'220U M

17

i6v
100V

25V

63V

lev

25v

->

+>

->

+>

01M

o1M
o1L
O1H
01vu
01K
01N
o1iT
01K
02p
01p
O1H
ClH
02H
OlL
O01M

01K
016G

04D
04a
O1F

01D
01M
O1E
O6E
04D
OSF
03¢Q
01K

06P
O6P
0SB
oeT
OSR
Q1F
OlE

0lG

01cG

01L

01M



Ref.

C-304
C-305
Cc-306-312
Cc-307-710
c-309
Cc-310
c-311
c-321
c-322
Cc-401
c-402
Cc-407

C-409-523-
524-538-539~
912

Cc-411

C-414

C~-415

c-419

c-421
C—-423-426-437
C-424-601
c-427

C~429
C-433-438-442
C-436
C-5-439-907
C-502-505-530
C-534
C-540-543
C-544

c-602

c-610
C-315-515-516
Cc-704

Cc-706
c-712
C-713
Cc-714
C-715

C-8~11-533-
551
C-922-923-
925-926
Cc417

CH-1-301-902
CH-951
CH-302
CH-303

Code Number

930074042
512275000
532156000
512286000
532421000
930073145
532255000
930072962
930072109
930072229
930073653
512308000
930074048

930073163
512305000
532245000
930072138
930070834
522647000
930072983
512214000
512169000
930073743
532446000
512115000
930073167
512243000
930073427
512246000
512300000
532276000

512290000
930073506
522625000
930072241
5323259000
930073833
930073747

512276000

512233000
930071276
612676000
930071316
612658000

Description

CFN'47N
CRB 220U
CPM 560N
CEN'2U2
CTS 11N2
CTS 27N
CTS 1N5
CPM 680N
CEN'2U2
CFS 470N
CMM 47N
CEF 220U
CFN'220N

CEN'2U2
CEN'330U
CTS 1N5
CCs 2N2
CRA 100U
CCN'270P
CRB 1000U
CRB 2200U
CRB 22000
CEN'47U
CTS 220P
CEN'22U
CEN'4U7
CRB 3300U
CRB 10000
CEN'470U
CEN'100U
CFN' 100N

CEN'22U
CMM 100N
CAT 2N2
CFN'4N7
CMM 22N
CRA 10U
CEN'100U

CEN'10U

CEN'47U
BNA-10UH
BMM.10UH

WO oW o R R o4 g B G XN

X H R R X R ORREREXXDRRYRRXEXRRgEX

" R XX

I.R.

BLI FOR DEF.110°

BPO 1 MH
18

7%

63V
16v 1050
250VP225
250V ->
2KV 22.5
630V/1KV
2KV P225
250VP225
250V +>
275VCA
630V P15
400V D25
63V
63V +>
25V -
1,5KvV 15
400/4KV
250V1050
1KV 2B4
25V
16v
35V SUB.
25V +>
1RV6
16v +>
63V
35V T=5
35v
lsv ->
63V ->
63V
16V ->
250V P10
2KV
63V
250VP7,5
250V
25V +>
63V ->
50V +>
MINIMELF
FISSA

O1F
Clv
022
01s
02s
026G
02R
02U
01p
022
01N
05¢C
O1N

O1E
01z
02K
02M
03Q
01L
02E
02K
036G
01F
02D
01F
01F
03N
02H
01s
01z
01H

01E
01Q
01P
O1H
01M
01z
016

O1F

028
019
02¢G
03R
04M



Ref. Code Number Description P. K.

CH-404 612665000 BNA-2,2UH K 01p
CH-405 612680000 BCH 39UH X =5 02D
CH-501 612479000 BNA-1SUH K 01p
CH-601 612555000 BCH 15MH  15%  E/W 03N
' CI-1 931590079 CI ST92T93J9B1 OTP DIP42 06U
i cI-2 931590078 CI ST24C08-B1 04L
i c1-3 592835000 CI MC34064P 03a
cI-102 592986000 CI TDA4665 04c
' CI-103 592899000 CI TDA8395 04z
cI-301 592783000 CI TDA8143 03s
: cI1-401 592679000 CI TEA2261 04B
CI-402 592834000 CI TDAB138A (HEPTAWATT) 03s
CI-403 592984000 CI 78MO8CX  0.5A SOT82 02v
CI-501 592787000 CI Mc44131 05M
CI-502 592788000 CI TDA7262 04L
CI-503 592644000 CI TDA2822M 03a
cI-601 592900000 CI TDA8350 SOT141BEC 04K
cI-701 592647000 CI TEA5101A ' 04B
cI-901 592985000 CI TER6422 04H
cI-902 592792000 CI TEA6415C DIP20 04H
cI-903 592901000 CI TDA8376 06G
CN1-CN4-CN9- 682615000 3 WAYS CONNECTOR P2 MV 01K
g§i3502—505 930074457 ,  DSC-1N4148 01B
D-2-102-103- 582243000 DCM.LL4148/F  IN REEL 01D

104-105-409-
501-503-504-
701-702-703

D-303-306- 930074085 DSC-BA157 VR400 IF1/9A Ol1F
601-602

D-304 930070797 DRV BY228 VR1500IF5/10Aa o2L
b-305 582186000 DRV BYW9S5C VR600 IF3/70A 02G
D-401-402- 930074478 DSR-1N4006 IFSM 50A OlE
403-404-704

D-411 582257000 DSR~1N4934 01K
D-412 582258000 DRV MUR4100E 03D
D-413 582179000 DRV-BYV9S5C VR600 Il,5/35A 01T
D-414-415 582219000 DRV-BYV27/100 I=2A 02F
D-416 5822539000 DRV MUR415 026G
DL-1 582221000 LED D=3 GREEN/RED 026G
DT-401 572328000 - TDC=DTC1l43EK-146 S0OT23 01N
DZ-401 582294000 DZE-ZPD3VO 01D
DZ-402 930070796 CI -2TK33Aa 30-32V O2H
DZ-601 582289000 DZE-ZPY33 01G
FP-401 652035000 FUSE 2A T 250V 5X20 O1lM
FC-200 792428000 FI.OA. QPT OFWG3264 04v
FC-201 930072117 RI 5,74 FILTER M. SFT/MA 03N
FC-202 930702202 RI 5,5 FILTER M. SFT/MA 03L
I-401 672098000 . POWER SWITCH RB4A/120A-250VAC 03z

19

|
|



Ref.

IR-1

TS1
L-42%
L-501
P-401
FOR F-401
FOR DL-1
PO-401
PR-1
PR-3
PR-4
PR-6
ps-1
Q-1
©-101
Q-102
0-501

R-30-31-101~
105-108-109-
515-541-901A

R-301
R-304
R-305
R-307
R-308
R-309
R-317
R-318
R-401
R-403

R—-406-416-
613-726
R-321-408

R-409
R-412
R-413
R-414
R-415

R-419-707~
709-711
R-424

R-425
R—-428
R-601
R-602-728
R-608-609
R-732
R-902A

Code Number

792295100
672115000
930072106
612618000
552281000
930076491
483147100
543138000
682502000
682766000
682765000
682675000
930702205
792297000
792451000
792452000
792255000
930070342

544263000
542929000
544243000
544230000
544231000
930071145
543131000
542938000
543915000
544450000
930070121

544445000
544462000
544302000
930071086
542468000
930070416
543721000

543089000
544225000
544184000
544493000
543061000
930070104
542370000
543644000

Description

INFRARED RECEIVE LTM-9034A-
FRONT TACT SWITCH (KEYBOARD)
BNA-22UH J

BSC 54,7KHZ 7X7 DM9006SC
PTO 470R J 0,1W PS5
POR 6,3A 250V P=22,5
LED SUPPORT

PTC 260VRMS I.MIN.>6A

PRJ STEREO DI3.5MM
JACK SOCKET STEREO AU/VI
SOCKET S~-VHS 4 WAYS

CINCH SOCKET HI-FI

SCART SOCKET EN50049

8MHZ QUARTZ HC49/U (20PF)
3579,545KHZ QUARTZ HC49/U
4433,619KHZ QUARTZ HC49/U
FILTER.CER.437KHZ CSB437

RFU=-4R7 J 0,3W
RSM-R1 J 1w

RPM 27R J 2w
RSM-10R J 1w

RPA 4R7 J SWP15H1S
RPA 6K8 J SWP15H15
RFU 1KS J 1w
RFU-8R2 J 0, 5W

RPM R82 K 2W

RFA 4R7 K 4w
RPM-6R8 J 2W
RFU-R10 K 0,4wW
RSC-4R7 J 1w

RPA 1KO J 10W T=25
RSM R22 J 2w

RAI 10M J 1w

RPM 150R J 2W

RPM 27K J 2W

RPM 39K G 2w

RPM 270K J 2w

RPM 15R J 2W
RSM-22R J 1w

RPM 1R2 J 1w
RFU-10R J 0,3W
RSM-2R2 G 0,4w
RFU-100R J 0,3w
RFU-15R J 0,3wW

20

04E

03R

O1N

O2N

012

01H
01K
03M
03p
03R
04B
03G
02N
03¢
03N
03N
02T
01K

01K
01H
oic
020
028
01U
01Q
01iu
02M
01M
01N

01N
03B
01T
0z2c
01H
OlE
Oo1M

O1M
O1lL
O1lH
01lL
01K
01B
oir
01K



\
|
i
i
i

Ref.

REF.CN19
REF.CN23
REF.CN31
REF.CN37
REF.CN39

REF.CN8

T~1-2-504~
903-904
T-301
T-401

T-501-503-
901-902

T-701~702-703

T-905
T-505
TR-301
TR-401
TR~-402
TRC-1
FOR CI.-2

TOTAL ASSY
c-1

Cc-2-C3

c-4

C—-6-7

c-8-9-10-11

R-1
R-6
T-1
T-2
TY-1
D3-4-5-6
DZ-1
D-1-2
CI-1
TR-1
CN-1
CN-2
opr-1

TOTAL ASSY

Cc-202-203-209

C-204

Code Number

682151000
682614000
682678000
682688000
682689000
682153000
572282000

572280000
572312000
572294000

930071230
572239000
572264000
6320839000
612648000
622155000
682598200
930701036

805212000
9300725086
§32343000
532432000
930073747
930073251
543626000
544495000
930071228
930074346
572306000
930074478
582148000
530070990
592451000
622158000
682153000
682615000
792205000
483542000
483543000
483544000

804803002
930073163
930073468

Description

3 WAYS CONNECTOR PS5 M

2 WAIS CONNECTOR P2 M

2 WAYS CONNECTOR P7,62M
2 WAYS CONNECTOR P2,5M

4 WAYS CONNECTOR P2,5M

4 WAYS CONNECTOR 95 M

TNC=BC848/B NPN 1K

TR SZ2000AF

TR MJF18008 NPN

TNC=BC858B PNP 3K
TRN'BC558B PNP EM.>
TRN'BC635 NPN BA.>
TNC=BC847B NPN 1F

EHT TRANSFORMER

BFR 2X28MH +/-30

SWITCH MODE TRANSFORMER
SRT SOCKET TIPO (B10-277)

SOCKET IC 8P P2.54 I7.62

STPD POWER STAND BY PC.175

CRB 470U M 25V
CFN'100N J 63V

CFS 680N M 275vca
CEN'100U M 25v +>
CCN'1NO K 50V 2B4
RPM 4R7 J aw
VDR'SIOV-S05K300 300V
TRN'BC548B NPN CO.>
TRN'BC337/25 NPN CO.>

TY BTA12-700SW
DSR-1N4006 IFSM 50A
DZE-ZPY15

‘DSR-1N4007 TIFSM 50A

CI 78LOSACP

TRANSFORMER 220/8V 0, S5W

4 WAYS CONNECTOR PS5 M

3 WAYS CONNECTOR P2 M
FHOTO COUPLER CNY64
HEXAGONAL NUT M3

SCREW M3X16

SPREADER L=6,4 D.I.3,7 NY

IF MODULE FOR TESI PC101
CEN'202 M 63V
CEN'10U M 63V +>

21

P. K.

01H
O1H
02H
01L
01M
01K
01G

04D
04A
O1lF

01D
o1M
OlE
06H
04D
056G
03Q
01K

01T
01H
O3R
016G
01D
02R
03a

01lF

O1H
o3v
ClE
o1lL
o1lG
03B
042
01K
01K
04H
0O1R
01N
ClE

OlE
0lG



765/325 - 765/368 - 765/384

24



ch1(d)

C Vdc

ch1(d)

0 Vde

ch1(d)

0 Vdc

WAVE FORMS PC100

1?

-t

CH1

1 V/div.

TP50

DTB10.0us

CH1

1 V/div.

TPS1

OTB 10.0us

1

CH1

1 V/div.

TP52

DTB 10.0us

25

ch2(d)
| Il
|+
0 Vdc
CH2 50 V/div. DTB10.0us
TP53
ch2(d)
L,_ i
0 Vdec L
CH2 50 V/div. DTB10.0us
TP54
ch2(d) |
o e
o]
0 Vdc
CH2 50 Vv/div. DTB10.0us
TP55



ch1(d)

0 Vdc =
CH1 1 Vv/div DTB10.0us
TP64
ch1{d)
F]:
+ 1 4 ¥
£
CH1 0.5 V/div. BWL DTB10.0us
TP64 (AC)
ch1(g)
oo, i -
en2(g) i
0 Vde (CH1) -
0 Vde (CH2) [—=
CH1 1 V/div
CH2 1 V/div DTB 10.0us

CH1 Pin 7 CI903
CH2 Pin 6 CI903 (with signal input SVHS)

26

ch1(d)

"

CH1 0.5 V/div DTB10.0us

Pin 7 IC903 with signal video from Tuner

chi :
h2 \\\-
Nl an e A me
il | 8] (=g
PRI | |
U -y L.
0 Vdc (CHD)
0 Vde (CH2) [
CH1 500 mV/div.
CH2 500 mvV/div. MT8 20.0us
CH1 Pin 29 CI903 (B-Y)
CH2 Pin 30 CI903 (R-Y)
chi
— -
0 Vdc
CH1 2 \//div, ‘MTB 20.Qus

Pin 41 IC903 (Flyback)




chi

cht

i ———a !
fn ] -~ ]
0 Vde L— o vde f— T "~
CH1 1 V/div. MTB 20.0us CH1 10 V/div MTB 5.00ms
Pin 39 IC903 (Super-sandcastie) Pin 9 IC601
chi chl
ch?2 \ ch?2
\
0 Vdc (CH1) e
! \
0 Vdc (CH2) \’1‘ Y
CH1 2 V/div. CH?1 S V/div.
CH?2 5 V/div. MTB-10.0us CH2 100 V/div. MTB5.00ms
Horizzontal: CH1 Pin 40 CI90G3 E/W: CHI1 Pin 11 CI601
CH2 TP19 CH2 vawe form on D305
ch1{d)
-
0 Vac =

- (]
ch2(d)
| [

CH1 S Vv /div.
CHZ 500 V/div. DTB10.0us
Horizzontal: CHI1 Base T301
CH2 Collector T301

27



chl . ch2

LN \ N
0 Vde - s : \\ \\
N N
) i 1 0 Aac N A
]
RN NEIEEN
\_J-H st
AN AT RN N
| N ™~
0 Vdc = . s
CH1 5 V/div. } CH2 200 mA/div. MTB 5.00ms
CH2 200 V/div. MTB 5.00us
Horizontal yoke current
TVC: STAND-BY
CHI1 Base of T401
CH2 Collector of T401
chil b
0vde = - cnz
N ]
AN
LN
0 Aac L= / \ /

e | ) N\ | N

\ A \ / N

CH1 5 V/div, CH2 1 A/div. MTB 10.0us
CH2 200 V/div MTB 5.00us
Vertical yoke current
TVC: POWER ON:
CH1 Base of T401

CH2 Collector of T401
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The manufecturers reserve all legal rights with regard to the ownership of this
decument and hereby prohibit reproduction or distribution of the same without
their prior permission.

. Moreaver, they decline all responsibility for eventual errors, whether due to

misprints or incorrect transcription, and reserve the vight to make any necessary
or useful changes without jeopardizing the essential characteristics.

All resistors without markings are 1/4 W - 5%. All measurements refer to ground
with mains supply 220V (240V UK) correct picture and a voltmeter

of 20.000 Ohm/V.

Die Herstellerfirma behalt sich alle gesetzlichen Eigentumsrechte dieser
Unterlage vor, der Nachdruck und die Verbreitung bedarf der ausdricklichen
Genehmigung durch dieselbe.

Ferner wird jegliche Verantwortung fiir eventuelle Ungenauigheiten der
vorliegenden Unterlage, durch Fehler beim Druck oder bei der Ubertragung des
Textes, abgelehnt. Die Herstellerfirma behalt sich weiter vor, Anderungen, die als -
notwendig oder zweckmissig angesehen werden, vorsunehmen ohne-dass dabei
die wesentlichen Eigenschaften des Telles beeintriichtigt werden.

Alle Widerstinde ohne Bezeichnung sind 1/4 W - 5%. Alle Messungen bezichen
sich auf Masse, mit einer Netzspannung von 220V (240V UK} und normalem
Fernsehsignal gemessen mit einem Voltmeter von 20.000 Ohm/V.

Le constructeur se réserve auX térmes de la loj, la proprieté de le document et
Vinterdiction de le réimprimer ou sa divulgation sans son permi.

Decline toute responsabilité pour d'éventuelles inexactitudes {fautes d'impression
ou de transcription), contenues dans ce docutnent. II se réserve en outre le droit
dapporter toutes les modifications qu'il estimerait necessaires ou utiles, sans
porter préjudice au caracteristiques essentielles,

Toutes les résistances sans d'indication sont de 1/4W - 5%, Toutes les mesures sont
respect a la masse, avec tension secteur 220V (240V UK). Image corecte et avec un
voltmatre de 20.000 Ohm/V.

La cass costruttrice si riserva ai termini di legge ia proprieta del presente
documento con divieto di riprodurlo ¢ divalgarlo senza sua previa autorizzazione.
Inoltre decline ogni responsabilitd per le possibili inesattezze contenute nel
presente documento, se dovute ad errori di stampa o trascrizione. Si riserva il
diritto di apportare quelle modifiche che ritenesse necessarfe o utili, senza
regiudicarne le caratteristiche essenzial,
tte le resistenze prive d'indicazione s'intendono da 1/4 W - 5%. Tutte le misure
g'intendono rispetto a massa con alimentazione rete 220V (240V UK). Immagine corretta
€ con un voltmetro da 20,000 Ohm/V.
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In order to ensure the maximum safety and reliability, original spare parts should always
be used when replacing components,
Particular care shouid be taken when replacing components marked with the symbo! Fi.Y

Zur Gewihrleistung von Sicherheit und Zuverlassigkeit diirfen nur Original-Ersatzteile
verwendet werden

Bes;ondere Sorgfalt wird bei den Teilen, die mit dem Symbol & gekennzeichnet sind,
verlangt.,

Pour une plus grande sécurité et fiabilité, tous les composants doivent &tre remplacés par

des pigces originalea.
11 faut préter une attention particulitre & ceux portant ie symbole A .

Ai_ ﬁ_ni a%eila sicurezza ed affidabilith tutti i componenti devono essere sostituiti con pezzi
o 3

P?xg':incniare attenzione va posta a quelli contressegnati con il simbolo &.
MEASUREMENTS PERFORMED USING COLOUR BARS WITH 100% MODULATION

MESSUNGEN SIGNALTYP 100% MODULIERTES FARBBALKEN

LES MESURES SONT EFECTUEES AVEC SIGNAL: MIRE £N COULEUR MODULEE AU 100%
RILIEVI ESEGUITI CON SEGNALE: BARRE COLORE MODULATE AL 100%

MEASUREMENTS PLAFORMED WIEH | BLALK BAR OFF COLOR MATRX [orume max
ERGEBMNISSE AUS 0 MAX 'ﬁ' SCHWARZER BALKEM AUS % FARBE MATRIX <I LAUTSTARKE MAX
MESURES EFECTUEES AVEC |BARRENOWE ETENTE @ ) MaThcE COWER el <, LA MAX
RLIEWV ESEGUIM CON &m NERA SPENTA MATRICE COLORE L_\PLWE MAX,
WOD, 100%- 19042

Colour TV receiver

Televisione a colori
TESI
PC100-110°
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